
Village of Beverly Hills           Municipal Building 
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting                    18500 W. 13 Mile Rd.  
Monday, November 8, 2021      7:30pm      7:30 p.m. 
 

Virtual Meeting Link:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85812863281 
 Meeting ID: 858 1286 3281 

Dial In: 1-646-876-9923 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Roll Call. 
 

2. Review and consider approval of minutes from a regular Zoning Board of 
Appeals meeting held September 13, 2021.  

 
3. Public comments. 
 
4. Liaison comments. 
 
5. Administration comments. 
 
6. Zoning Board comments. 

 
 
 
 
 
There must be a minimum of five votes in favor for a non-use variance to prevail, and a 
minimum of six votes in favor for a use variance to prevail. If there are fewer than nine voting 
Board members, the petitioner may request the Board postpone decision on the case to a 
subsequent meeting date prior to a vote. 
 
This meeting will be held in person at the location noted above. If you are unable to attend the 
meeting and would like to submit a comment, please email cbrown@villagebeverlyhills.com 
prior to the meeting. 
 
The Village of Beverly Hills will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such 
as signers for the hearing impaired and audiotapes of printed materials being considered at the 
meeting, to individuals with disabilities attending the meeting upon three working days’ notice 
to the Village. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the 
Village Clerk by writing 18500 W. Thirteen Mile, Beverly Hills, MI 48025 or calling (248) 646-
6404. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85812863281
mailto:cbrown@villagebeverlyhills.com
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Present: Chairperson Crawford; Vice Chairperson Gatowski, Members: Bugenski, 

Erickson, Keller, Oen, Robbins, and Tillman; Alternate: Rott 

Rott and Tillman participated remotely via Zoom from Beverly Hills, Michigan due 

to the COVID-19 pandemic.  

Absent: Member: Maxwell; Alternate: Buehner 

Also Present: Planning & Zoning Administrator, Lloyd 

Village Clerk / Assistant Manager, Rutkowski 

Council Liaison, O’Gorman 

Tillman called the regular Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. via Zoom and 

in the Village Council Chambers located at 18500 W. 13 Mile Road, Beverly Hills, MI 48025. 

ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON AND VICE-CHAIRPERSON 

Tillman opened the floor for nominations of chairperson. 

Tillman nominated Crawford to serve as chairperson. There were no other nominations. 

Motion passed (8-1-0). Crawford abstained from voting. 

Crawford nominated Gatowski to serve as vice-chairperson. There were no other nominations. 

Motion passed (8-1-0). Gatowski abstained from voting. 

Crawford thanked Tillman for her service on the Board and to the Beverly Hills community. He 

said she has set an outstanding example. Gatowski seconded his sentiments. 

Oen stated that he will miss Tillman’s tremendous leadership. 

Tillman thanked the Board members for their comments. 

REVIEW AND CONSIDER APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF A REGULAR ZONING 

BOARD MEETING HELD JULY 12, 2021 

Motion by Oen, second by Gatowski, the minutes of a regular Zoning Board of Appeals 

meeting held July 12, 2021 are approved as submitted. 

Motion passed. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

None. 

CASE NO. 1390 

Petitioner: Kellie McDonald, Goddard School Beverly Hills 

Property: 31655 Southfield Road, Beverly Hills, MI 48025 

Village Ordinance: 

Section 22.08.370(b) 

Deviation Requested:  

Relief from Section 22.08.370(b) requiring 150 square feet for each person cared for; Required – 

30,000 sf; Proposed – 10,240 sf 

Lloyd provided an overview of the request. Kellie McDonald for the Goddard School of Beverly 

Hills is requesting two variances for property at 31655 Southfield Road, Beverly Hills, MI 48025 

in the B Business district and within the Village Center Overlay District. The first case (Case 

#1390) is for a variance of 19,760 square feet of outdoor play area by providing 10,240 square feet 

instead of the 30,000 square feet required by Section 22.08.370(b). 

Section 22.08.370(b), states, 
“Outdoor Play Area: For each person cared for in a facility there shall be provided and 

maintained a minimum of one hundred fifty (150) square feet of usable outdoor 
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recreational area. The outdoor recreational play area shall be suitably fenced and 

screened from abutting residentially zoned or used land in accordance with SECTION 

22.08.150. Outdoor recreational areas shall not be located in the front yard.” 

 

The applicant proposes to develop a mixed-use project at 31655 Southfield Road in the B-Business 

District and within the Village Center Overlay District. The project consists of a 16,000 square 

foot, 2-story building for childcare located at the rear of the site and a 5,000 square foot, 2-story 

building for office and retail uses near the front of the site. A copy of the July 28, 2021, and August 

25, 2021, Planning Commission reports and supporting documentation were provided to the Board 

and gave detailed background on the project. At the August 25, 2021, meeting, the Planning 

Commission voted to recommend approval of the project to the Village Council subject to 

obtaining two (2) variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 

Section 22.08.370(b) of the Zoning Ordinance requires 30,000 square feet of outdoor play area be 

provided on the subject site based on 150 sf of play area for each person cared for (200). For 

perspective, this equates to an area 100 feet by 300 feet and is slightly over 2/3 of an acre. The 

State of Michigan requirements for such a facility would be 1,200 square feet of outdoor play area. 

The applicant proposes 10,240 square feet of outdoor play area on site, 9,040 square feet more 

than required by the State, but 19,760 square feet less than required by the Village of Beverly Hills. 

 

During review of this development project, staff conferred with the Village Attorney, Village 

Manager, and Village Planning Consultant. A theory on how this square footage requirement came 

about is that it may have been intended for Family or Group Day Care Homes located in residential 

districts, not Day Care Centers which are typically larger and located in commercial districts. For 

example, applying the 150 square foot requirement for Family Day Care Homes, limited to 6 

children and permitted by right, would only require 900 square feet of outdoor area. A group Day 

Care Home, limited to 12 children and only allowed upon approval of a Special Land Use by the 

Planning Commission would require 1,800 square feet of outdoor play area. An outdoor play area 

of either 900 or 1,800 square feet would be easily attainable in a single-family neighborhood and 

can be supervised by one or two people.  

 

Gatowski stated that the Village’s play area requirement is substantially larger than the state’s 

requirement.  He also noted that the petitioner’s proposed space is larger than the state’s 

requirement.  

 

The Board talked about how many children or classes would be outside at once and concluded that 

not all 200 children would be on the playground at the same time.  

 

Brian Bagnik, Hobbs & Black Architects, 100 N. State Street, Ann Arbor Michigan, was present 

on behalf of the petitioner and noted that infants enrolled in the school do not go out on the 

playground, but are included in the total number of students.  

 

Tillman commented that the shape of the property and the area of contamination may cause 

limitations as to where the playground could be located and how large it could be.  

 

Bagnik commented that the petitioner received a recommendation for mitigation and encapsulation 

of the contaminated area. 

 

Tillman asked about the average size of Goddard School playgrounds.  

 

Steven Satovsky, Beverly Hills Club, Southfield Road, stated that a variance for the project would 

not be needed if the applicants either reduced capacity or eliminated the south building from their 

plans. He thought the petitioner was making a significant variance request. 

 

Bagnik stated the number of students was pro forma for the Goddard School. He also stated that 

eliminating the front building from the plans would be in violation of the Village Center Overlay 

District requirements.  He said that the contamination on the site played a role in the decision 

making.  

 

The Board asked the petitioner about drop off and parking. 

  

Petitioner Kellie McDonald, 935 E. Silverbell Road, Lake Orion, Michigan stated there is a 

staggered drop off at Goddard Schools, so every student does not arrive at the same time.  

 



REGULAR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES – SEPTEMBER 13, 2021 – PAGE 3 

 

THESE MINUTES ARE NOT OFFICIAL. THEY HAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED BY THE BOARD. 

Sean Sage, Southgate, Michigan, expressed concerns over drop off and pick up and the impact on 

traffic in the area.  

 

Gatowski commented on the difference between a child care center and a group day care home.   

 

Motion by Oen, second by Gatowski, the Village of Beverly Hills Zoning Board of Appeals 

grants a variance from requirements of Village Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 

22.08.370(b) to allow an outdoor play area of 10,240 square feet instead of the required 

30,000 square feet of outdoor play area at 31655 Southfield Road, Goddard School, due to 

practical difficulties finding that: this situation is unique to the subject property; 

applying the strict letter of zoning regulations would unreasonably prevent the 

landowner from using their property for a permitted purpose; conformity with the 

zoning regulations is unnecessarily burdensome; approval of the variance would not 

negatively impact adjacent property owners or land within the district; and the 

circumstances requiring the variance were not self-created. 

 

 Roll call vote: 

 Motion passed (9-0) 

 

Bugenski commented on the application process and he thought the petitioner should have come 

to the ZBA before the Planning Commission.  

 

CASE NO. 1391 

 

Petitioner: Kellie McDonald, Goddard School Beverly Hills 

 

Property: 31655 Southfield Road, Beverly Hills, MI 48025 

 

Village Ordinance: 

Section 22.08.370(c) 

 

Deviation Requested:  

Relief from Section 22.08.370(c) requiring 1,500-foot separation from another State Licensed 

Facility; Proposed – adjacent 

 

Lloyd provided an overview of the request. Kellie McDonald for the Goddard School of Beverly 

Hills is requesting a variance of 1,500 feet from the location of another licensed child-care facility 

required by Section 22.08.370(c). 

 

Section 22.08.370(c), states,  

 
“Location: No state licensed facility shall be located within fifteen hundred (1,500) feet 

of another State licensed care facility regardless of community boundaries. Child care 

centers shall have at least one property line abutting a major thoroughfare, intermediate 

thoroughfare or collector street.” 

 

The applicant proposes to develop a mixed-use project at 31655 Southfield Road in the B-Business 

District and within the Village Center Overlay District. The project consists of a 16,000 square 

foot, 2-story building for childcare located at the rear of the site and a 5,000 square foot, 2-story 

building for office and retail uses near the front of the site. At the August 25, 2021, meeting, the 

Planning Commission voted to recommend approval of the project to the Village Council subject 

to obtaining two (2) variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals as discussed. 

 

Section 22.08.370(c) of the Zoning Ordinance requires state licensed child-care facilities to be 

located 1,500 feet apart regardless of community boundaries. This section of the ordinance makes 

no distinction between Family or Group Day Care Homes or Child Care Centers. However, Section 

22.14.020 Principal Permitted Uses in the Residential Districts identifies Family Day Care and 

Group Day Care Homes as permitted principal uses with no mention of Child Care Centers. 

Likewise, Section 22.22.020 Principal Permitted Uses in the B, Business District lists Child Care 

Centers as principal permitted uses with no mention of Family Day Care or Group Day Care 

Homes. Obviously, the uses are intended to be distinct and separate.  

 

Allowing Family and Group Day Care in residential districts is mandated by the State and is subject 

to the 1,500-foot separation requirement. There is no such State requirement for Child Care 

Centers. Staff conferred with the Village Attorney, Village Manager, and Village Planning 
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Consultant on this matter and concluded that the State of Michigan regulation to separate Family 

and Group Day Care Homes in the residential district is intended to prevent the proliferation of 

such uses which could impact residential neighborhoods. Such regulation is not necessary in 

Business or Commercial districts because the establishment of such a use would be required to go 

through a site plan review and approval process where all such concerns, as well as basic site 

development standards, would be taken into consideration along with the site and area’s ability to 

support such use.  

 

A copy of MCL 722.111 Definitions was provided to the Board highlighting the definition of a 

Child Care Center, Family Child Care Home and Group Child Care Home. In addition, MCL 

125.3206 Residential Use of Property was provided. This section shows the requirement for 1,500 

feet of separation between “Another licensed group child care home” and makes no reference to 

Child Care Centers.  

 

Bugenski asked about the drop off area and McDonald clarified that parents park their vehicles in 

the lot and walk the students into the building.  

 

Keller clarified that the state’s distance requirement is based on district and that the Village 

Ordinance makes no such distinction.  

 

Steven Satovsky, Beverly Hills Club (BHC), Southfield Road, gave a background of the Club 

which is located near the petitioner’s proposed project. He opined that the practical difficulty was 

self-created. He stated the BHC has held a state license for a child-care facility for 17 years and 

that the day care helped the Club survive financially during the COVID-19 pandemic. He asked 

the Board not to grant the variance because he believed it would hurt the financial wellbeing of his 

business.  

 

Tillman asked whether BHC’s child care was open to the public or for members only. 

 

Sean Sage, on behalf of the BHC, stated infant care was for members of the club only. Sage 

oversees daily operations of the BHC including Kids World and sports camps.  He said the 

Goddard School could negatively impact the Club’s business and the staff’s livelihood since it 

would be located right next door. He did not think that the variance would be in the best interest 

of the community. 

 

The Board discussed the different types of services each business provides.  

 

McDonald stated the Goddard School programming is more educational based; not athletic.  She 

stated she was willing to work with the BHC. 

 

Gatowski commented that summer camp programs are different from day care centers. 

 

The Board discussed the state distance regulation compared to the Village Ordinance’s wording.  

Lloyd stated it is generally not the intention of a municipal ordinance to prohibit permitted uses 

within a district.  

 

McDonald stated the language in the Village Ordinance requiring 1,500 feet of distance came from 

the state regulation which is based on in-home licensed child care facilities, but the Village 

Ordinance failed to make a distinction between day care homes and day care centers. She stated 

there are child care centers located right next to each other in other municipalities.  

 

Motion by Tillman, second by Robbins, the Beverly Hills Zoning Board of Appeals grants 

a variance for the property commonly known as 31655 Southfield Road from requirements 

of Village Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.08.370(c) to allow the location of the 

subject project to be within 1,500 feet of another child care facility and to allow the 

petitioner to construct and operate a day care facility at the proposed site due to practical 

difficulties that prohibiting this use would be prohibiting a permitted use within the 

B-Business District and would prohibit other similar uses along Southfield Road. 

Further, the language in the local ordinance is not consistent with state regulations and the 

intent of the local ordinance was to apply the 1,500 feet provision to residential areas, not 

commercial areas.  Additionally, the variance is granted upon finding that the 

circumstances requiring the variance were not self-created and conformity with the 

zoning regulations is unnecessarily burdensome. 
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Bugenski commented that he thought case 1391 should have been presented first. He said 

that he understands the discrepancy between the state law and local ordinance, but that 

the ordinance uses the term “shall not.” 

 

Tillman asked that the motion be amended to include the practical difficulty that 

“applying the strict letter of zoning regulations would unreasonably prevent the 

landowner from using their property for a permitted use. The use is authorized pursuant 

to the Village Zoning Ordinance.”  

 

Motion by Gatowski, second by Oen to include the amendment above in the original 

motion.  

 

Roll call vote: 

Motion passed (9-0) 

 

Motion by Tillman, second by Robbins, the Beverly Hills Zoning Board of Appeals grants 

a variance for the property commonly known as 31655 Southfield Road from requirements 

of Village Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.08.370(c) to allow the location of the 

subject project to be within 1,500 feet of another child care facility and to allow the 

petitioner to construct and operate a day care facility at the proposed site due to practical 

difficulties that prohibiting this use would be prohibiting a permitted use within the 

B-Business District and would prohibit other similar uses along Southfield Road. 

Further, the language in the local ordinance is not consistent with state regulations and the 

intent of the local ordinance was to apply the 1,500 feet provision to residential areas, not 

commercial areas.  Additionally, the variance is granted upon finding that the 

circumstances requiring the variance were not self-created and conformity with the 

zoning regulations is unnecessarily burdensome. Finally, upon finding that applying 

the strict letter of zoning regulations would unreasonably prevent the landowner 

from using their property for a permitted use. The use is authorized pursuant to the 

Village Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Roll call vote: 

Motion passed (9-0) 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

None. 

 

LIAISON COMMENTS 

O’Gorman welcomed Robbins to the Board. He expressed gratitude to Ms. Tillman for all of her 

exceptional work throughout her tenure on the Board and thanked her on behalf of the Council.  

 

ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS 

Lloyd stated he was impressed and pleased with the Zoning Board’s approach to and research of 

items before them.  

 

ZONING BOARD COMMENTS 

Bugenski asked about the procedure to amend the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Crawford thanked Tillman for her service on the Zoning Board of Appeals.  

 

 

Motion by Oen, second by Keller, to adjourn the meeting at 9:04 p.m. 

 

Motion passed.  

 

 

 

David Crawford     Kristin Rutkowski    

Chairperson     Village Clerk     
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